
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 September 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor 
Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, 01372 732124 or fcotter@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please Note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question at the meeting 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. 2016/17 FINAL ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS  (Pages 5 - 144)

This report covers Grant Thornton’s audit findings and presents the Financial 
Statements for 2016/17 following the external audit of the accounts.  

4. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FOR NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES  
(Pages 145 - 154)

This report outlines a proposed scheme of how to distribute the government 
funding which was allocated to Epsom & Ewell Borough Council by the 
government in the March 2017 Spring budget. The fund is intended to support 
local businesses following the 2017 revaluation, to be known as the ‘local 
discretionary relief scheme’.

5. PILOT FOR 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN 2018/19  (Pages 155 - 
158)

This report provides an update 
[...]
k



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

2016/17 ACCOUNTS – AUDIT FINDINGS

Report of the: Acting Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Lee Duffy / Brendan Bradley
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision required: Requirement to certify accounts by 30 

September 2017
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Audit Findings

Annexe 2: Financial Statements 2016/17
Annexe 3: Letter of Representation

Other available papers (not attached): Draft Financial Outturn reported to Strategy 
and Resources Committee 27 June 2017

REPORT SUMMARY
This report covers Grant Thornton’s audit findings and presents the Financial 
Statements for 2016/17 following the external audit of the accounts.  

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:-

(1) Receives the Audit Findings for 2016/17;

(2) Receives the Financial Statements for the year ended   
31 March 2017; 

(3) Agrees the management action in response to audit 
recommendations 

(4) Agrees that the Chairman of Strategy and Resources 
Committee and the Director of Finance and 
Resources sign the Letter of Representation on 
behalf of the Council.

(5) Delegates any further amendments to the Financial 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2017 to the 
Acting Director of Finance and Resources in 
consultation with the Chairman of Strategy and 
Resources Committee.

(6) Accepts the proposed re-appointment of Grant 
Thornton as the Council’s external auditor for five 
years from 2018/19 to 2022/23.

Notes

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 There is no specific key priority covering the Financial Statements or the 
annual audit.

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s financial performance for 2016/17 was reported to this 
committee on 27 June 2017. A copy of the draft unaudited Financial 
Statements was made available to Members and was placed on the Council’s 
website.

2.2 Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, has now issued their Audit 
Findings following the completion of the audit of the Financial Statements. The 
report is attached at Annexe 1.

2.3 The Audit Findings report will be presented to the Committee by a senior 
officer from Grant Thornton, who will also answer any questions members may 
have on the audit.

2.4 The audited Financial Statements are included in Annexe 2 to this report.   
Members are requested to raise any detailed queries with the Acting 
Director of Finance and Resources prior to the meeting.

2.5 The Council is signed up to the national auditor appointment scheme, run by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). PSAA has proposed the re-
appointment of Grant Thornton as external auditor for five years from 2018/19. 
PSAA indicate that the average Council will see a reduction in audit fees in the 
region of 18% for 2018/19. The Council can either accept or object to the 
proposed appointment. Members are advised to accept, as continuity of 
auditor will assist the Council in efficiently closing the accounts.

3 Outcome of Audit

3.1 The following specific points are made in the report:-

3.1.1 The Auditors anticipate an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
Financial Statements.

3.1.2 Any material adjustments required have been agreed and 
implemented and they did not affect the Council’s reported outturn 
position or cash reserves.

3.1.3 The auditor plans to issue an unqualified conclusion on Value for 
Money

4 Action Plan

4.1 Appendix A of the Audit Findings report includes recommendations where 
management action has been agreed with the auditors 

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

5 Proposals

5.1 The Committee is asked to:-

 Receive the Audit Findings for 2016/17;

 Receive the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017; 

 Agree the management action in response to audit recommendations 

 Agree that the Ch
[...]
rnment in the March 2017 Spring budget. The fund is intended to support 
local businesses following the 2017 revaluation, to be known as the ‘local 
discretionary relief scheme’.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the scheme set out in sections 3 to 7 inclusive of this report be 
adopted as part of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council’s Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy, with effect from 1 April 2017.

(2) That the scheme referred to in recommendation 1 shall have effect until the 
31 Match 2021, when the government funding of the scheme ceases, at 
which point no further relief will be given under the scheme.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The implementation of this policy will enhance the Council’s key priority of 
supporting local businesses and our local economy by providing rate relief 
for qualifying properties.

1.2 The relief will also assist with the Council’s sustainability plans within the 
Borough, through schemes such as the Business Improvement District.

Page 145

AGENDA ITEM 4



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

2 Background

2.1 Within Epsom & Ewell there are approximately 1700 non-domestic 
properties.  It is generally recognised that Business Rates is already one 
of the largest financial burdens for small local businesses. 

2.2 In April 2017, in line with the governing legislation all non-domestic 
properties had their Business Rates valuations reviewed.  As there had 
not been a re-valuation since 2009, many businesses across the country 
faced large increases in their Business Rates bills from the 01 April 2017. 

2.3 In the Spring Budget 2017, in light of the recent re-valuation, the 
Chancellor announced that the government would establish a £300 million 
discretionary Business Rate Relief fund so that local authorities could 
devise local schemes to assist businesses that are facing rising bills as a 
result of a national revaluation of all business properties.
[...]
2018/19:-

(a) estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs 
by £588,000 subject to government grant announcement,  to minimise 
the use of working balances and maintain a minimum working balance 
of £2.5 million in accordance with the medium term financial strategy;

(b) that at least £200,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase 
in discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum overall increase in 
yield of 3.0%;

(c) that a provision for pay award is made of £228,000 that represents an 
increase to the staffing budget of 1.5%;

(3) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the budget 
shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, £577,000 in 2019/20 and £791,000 in 
2020/21;

Page 189

AGENDA ITEM 7



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

(4) That the Capital Member Group seek to limit schemes included within the 
capital expenditure programme to enable the retention of agreed minimum 
level of capital reserves.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The recommendation in this report is consistent with the Council’s four 
year financial plan 2016-2020 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2 Financial Policy Panel

2.1 At its meeting on 12 September 2017, the Financial Policy Panel received 
detailed financial analysis, including forecasts of the budget position, in 
the Budget Targets report.

2.2 The Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel are attached as Annexe 1 to this 
report and a copy of the Budget Targets report considered by the Panel is 
attached at Annexe 2. 

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee endorses the budget targets recommended by the 
Financial Policy Panel.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 As set out in the report to the Financial Policy Panel

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: There are no direct legal or equality 
implications arising from this report.  The choices made throughout the 
budget-setting process might engage a range of duties, particularly if any 
changes are proposed.  

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 No implications for the purpose of this report

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 A high level of risk to Council finances has arisen from the resultant public 
sector spending cuts. The main risks for next year are set out in the 
2018/19 budget report.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The recommendations to the Strategy and Resources Committee are 
covered in the recommendations of this report.

Page 190

AGENDA ITEM 7



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2017

8.2 This report covers budget targets for 2018/19, taking into account the 
financial forecast for the next three years and the Council’s approved 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

8.3 Based on the assumptions used, the forecast identifies that cost 
reductions are required in the region of £90,000 in 2018/19 and £1.458 
million in total over the next three financial years

8.4 The budget strategy involves continuing to deliver efficiency savings and 
generate extra service income whilst reviewing service levels so that 
service costs can be reduced as needed to achieve a balanced budget 
year on year.

8.5 Following the Committee’s approval of budget targets, the policy 
committees will be asked to give guidance on the preparation of detailed 
service estimates in the October/November committee cycle including any 
specific service reviews.

8.6 The Financial Policy Panel will next receive an update on the budget 
position for 2018/19 in December 2017 when the draft estimates have 
been prepared. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 191

AGENDA ITEM 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 12 September 
2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Council
[...]
reased from existing services.

The greatest financial risks continued to appear to be further potential funding 
cuts from Central Government and from Surrey County Council for services 
provided by this Council.  It was noted that whilst the pay restriction in the public 
sector had been relaxed resource constraints would need to be taken into 
account in any pay award. The Panel would receive an updated position on the 
budget for 2018/19 at its meeting in December.

Finally, the Chairman pointed out that under his Chairmanship, the Capital 
Member Group would not “seek to limit” but, so far as it was within its control to 
do so, would limit the number of schemes included within the capital expenditure 
programme to enable retention of the agreed minimum level of capital reserves.

Accordingly, the Panel recommended to the Strategy and Resources Committee:

(1) The following overall revenue budget target for 2018/19:-

a) estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational costs 
by £588,000 subject to government grant announcement,  to minimise the 
use of working balances and maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 
million in accordance with the medium term financial strategy;

b) that at least £200,000 additional revenue is generated from an increase in 
discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum overall increase in 
yield of 3.0%;

c) that a provision for pay award is made of £228,000 that represents an 
increase to the staffing budget of 1.5%;

(2) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the budget 
shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, £577,000 in 2019/20 and £791,000 in 
2020/21;

(3) That the Capital Member Group limits schemes included within the capital 
expenditure programme that enable the retention of agreed minimum level 
of capital reserves.

Page 195

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 12 September 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

6 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 25 May 2017 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.19 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 196

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 1



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
12 SEPTEMBER 2017

BUDGET TARGETS 2018/19

Report of the: Head of Financial Services
Contact:  Lee Duffy
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Updated Four Year Plan
Other available papers (not attached): Policy Book 2017/18

REPORT SUMMARY
This report updates the financial forecast and recommends financial targets for 
preparing the draft budget for 2018/19 and financial planning for 2019/20 & 
2020/21.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Panel recommends to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee:-

(1) The following overall revenue budget target for 
2018/19:-

(a) estimates are prepared including options to 
reduce organisational costs by £588,000 
subject to government grant announcement,  
to minimise the use of working balances and 
maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 
million in accordance with the medium term 
financial strategy;

(b) that at least £200,000 additional revenue is 
generated from an increase in discretionary 
fees and charges, based on minimum overall 
increase in yield of 3.0%;

(c) that a provision for pay award is made of 
£228,000 that represents an increase to the 
staffing budget of 1.5%;

Notes

Page 197

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 2



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
12 SEPTEMBER 2017

(2) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to 
address the budget shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, 
£577,000 in 2019/20 and £791,000 in 2020/21;

(3) That the Capital Member Group seek to limit 
schemes included within the capital expenditure 
programme that enable the retention of agreed 
minimum level of capital reserves.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1
[...]
nderpinned by 19 Key Priority 
Objectives and measured against 66 Key Priority Performance Targets.  

1.3 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports, which are based around Committee cycles and details what will 
be done, what the targets are and how these will be measured. The 
desired key outcomes have also been outlined in the Corporate Plan. An 
annual year-end report will be produced to highlight delivery against the 
Corporate Plan.

Page 211

AGENDA ITEM 8



STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER2017

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Performance Targets set 

2.1 This report tracks the progress against the Key Priority Performance 
Targets previously agreed by the Committee. On the whole performance 
is good as shown in the table below. Consideration should be given to any 
Key Priority Performance Target where performance is currently a 
concern as shown in table 3.1.

Performance status
Key to reporting status Number

On track/achieved 24

Slightly off track not a major 
concern or slippage 3

Off track or unlikely to be 
achieved for projected year 2

Total 29

3 Actions identified for the Key Priority Performance Target where 
performance is currently a concern

3.1 Key Priority Performance Targets that have not been achieved and 
remedial actions identified were applicable.

Not achieved Actions identified 
Supporting businesses and our 
local economy
Support the Business Partnership to 
develop a proposal for a Business 
Improvement District (BID) with the 
intention of holding a Ballot

This target has slipped slightly however a 
ballot will be held on 9 November.

To agree and implement a scheme for 
the allocation of the neighbourhood 
portion of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) (15%)

A further report on the introduction of a 
Local Projects scheme go before S&R 
Committee during November 2017.  

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the p
[...]
ilto:contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/
http://www.lga.gov.uk/
http://www.local.gov.uk/practitioners-guides-to-publishing-data
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/public-sector-procurement-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-value-act-information-and-resources/social-value-act-information-and-resources
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-value-act-information-and-resources/social-value-act-information-and-resources
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/403748/Social_Value_Act_review_report_150212.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/403748/Social_Value_Act_review_report_150212.pdf
http://www.local.gov.uk/localism/localism-act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-best-value-statutory-guidance


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
held on 27 June 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge), Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Humphrey Reynolds 
and Mike Teasdale

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton and Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Simon Young (Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Judith Doney 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits) (for items 1 to 3), Lee Duffy (Acting Director of 
Finance and Resources), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate Governance) (for items 
1 to 6), Grant Miles (Interim Accountant), Brian Thompson (Interim Head of Financial 
Services), Peter Wells (Benefits Manager) (for items 1 to 3) and Fiona Cotter 
(Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted

Minutes of the meeting


9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
26 September 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Richard Baker (as nominated substitute for Councillor Tony Axelrod), 
Neil Dallen, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale, Clive Woodbridge 
and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton)

In Attendance:  Elizabeth Jackson (Associate Director) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (For 
items 13 to 15) and Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (For 
items 13 to 15)

Absent: Councillor Tony Axelrod, Councillor Kate Chinn and Councillor Hannah Dalton

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Simon Young (Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Judith Doney (Head of 
Revenues and Benefits) (For items 13 to 17), Lee Duffy (Acting Director of Finance and 
Resources), Siobhan Gavigan (Revenues Manager) (For items 13 to 17), Karol 
Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate 
Governance), Grant Miles (Interim Accountant) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services 
Manager)

13 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

15 2016/17 FINAL ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee were presented with the findings of the External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton and received the Financial Statements for 2016/17 following the 
external audit of the accounts.

Mrs. Liz Jackson, Associate Director, and Mr. Ade Oyerinde, Audit Manager, 
Grant Thornton UK LLP were in attendance.

Mr Oyerinde reported that the auditors anticipated providing an unqualified audit 
opinion in respect of the financial statements.  At the date of the meeting, third 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

party investment confirmation was still awaited from Goldman Sachs and 
Deutsche Asset Management and alternative procedures had been put in place 
to the auditor’s satisfaction. Officers had been supportive and provided additional 
information as required throughout the audit.  Mr. Oyerinde highlighted that in 
terms of key findings, there were some minor disclosure errors that needed to be 
addressed.  However, the Council was well placed for the closure of its accounts 
being brought forward. No significant control issues had been identified but the 
report highlighted two internal control issues relating to part disclosure and year-
end creditor balance.  This unadjusted misstatement was not considered 
material and management had undertaken to review all year-end creditor 
balances relating to grant income and write down the balance appropriately in 
future. In terms of the Value for Money conclusion, it was considered that risks 
around leadership had been mitigated but needed to be kept under review.

The Committee was reminded that the Council had signed up to the national 
auditor appointment scheme run by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 
(PSAA). PSAA has proposed the re-appointment of Grant Thornton as external 
auditor for five years from 2018/19.  It was confirmed that the Council would see 
a reduction in audit fees and that this would be in the region of 18% in 2018/19.

In response to a query on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, it was confirmed 
that the amount of National Non Domestic Rates income retained by this Council 
would vary depending on the baseline figure set by central Government but was 
currently around 6%.

The Committee wished its thanks recorded to Auditors in the undertaking of the 
audit and to the Finance Team for its hard work which ensured that the Council 
received such an excellent report.  In particular, the Council wished Interim 
Accountant Grant Miles well for the future and welcomed Brendan Bradley, the 
Council’s new Chief Accountant.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Received the Audit Findings for 2016/17;

(2) Received the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017;

(3) Agreed the management action in response to audit recommendations;

(4) Agreed that the Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee and the 
Acting Director of Finance and Resources sign the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Council;

(5) Delegated any further amendments to the Financial Statement for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 to the Acting Director of Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee;

(6) Accepted the proposed re-appointment of Grant Thornton as the Council’s 
external auditor for five years from 2018/19 to 2022/23.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

16 BID BUSINESS PLAN AND BALLOT 

Note: This item was moved up the running order with the agreement of the 
Committee, the Vice Chairman of the BID Steering Group being in attendance.

The Committee received a report that updated members on the work towards 
creating a Business Improvement District in Epsom and Ewell and attaching the 
BID Business Plan.

However, the Committee was informed that following discussions between 
officers and members of the BID Steering Group which had taken place since 
publication of the Agenda, the BID ballot was likely to be delayed. Further 
discussions were necessary to ensure that there was clarity as to “baseline” 
information on current services and clarity as to certain costs.

Whilst it was not expected that the draft BID Business Plan attached as an 
Annexe to the report would change significantly, it might require some slight 
adjustment.

Until the proper notice was given, followed by the final Business Plan, it was not 
proper to determine not to exercise the power of veto.  In the unlikely event it 
was subsequently considered that the power of veto ought to be exercised, this 
would be reported to a future meeting of the committee.

It was acknowledged that the timetable would be tight but Officers would do their 
best to try and work towards facilitating a ballot in November.

Accordingly, a set of revised recommendations were tabled at the meeting and 
the Committee:

(1) Noted the Draft BID Business Plan as defining the likely scope and 
purpose of the proposed BID;

(2) Agreed that the Council support the proposed BID and authorised the 
Chief Executive to vote “Yes” in the expected forthcoming ballot on behalf 
of the Council.

17 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FOR NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 

A report was presented to the Committee that outlined a proposed scheme of 
how to distribute the government funding which would be allocated to this 
Council in the March 2017 Spring budget.  The fund, intended to support local 
businesses following the 2017 revaluation, would be known as the “Local 
Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme”.

The report set out how it was proposed the scheme would operate, how much 
relief would be available, the application process and the appeals process.

It was confirmed that charities would continue to receive relief under a separate 
statutory scheme. Initial calculations suggested that 253 properties would qualify 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

for relief.  In each year the majority of qualifying properties would receive under 
£500. This equated to 151 properties in the first year.

Whilst there was no statutory right of appeal against a decision regarding 
discretionary rate relief, it was considered that rate payers ought to be entitled to 
have a discretionary decision reviewed if dissatisfied with the outcome. 
Therefore, an appeal procedure was proposed.  Appeals would have to be 
lodged within four weeks of notification of the decision but a common sense 
approach would be adopted in individual circumstances.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Adopted the scheme set out in sections 3 to 7 (inclusive) of the report as 
part of Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy with effect from 1 April 2017;

(2) Agreed that the scheme referred to in recommendation 1 should have 
effect until the 31 March 2021 when government funding of the scheme 
ceases, at which point no further relief will be given under the scheme.

18 PILOT FOR 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN 2018/19 

The Committee received and considered a report that provided an update on the 
100% retention of business rates prospectus recently issued by the Department 
of Communities and Local Government and the work currently being undertaken 
by Surrey Treasurers in preparing a submission to operate a pilot scheme in 
2018/19.

The Chairman informed members that he would be attending the Surrey 
Leaders’ meeting on 27 September were the bid proposal would be discussed at 
which he would be strongly arguing the case that Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council would wish to see a fairer distribution of the pooled resources amongst 
Surrey authorities.

It was noted that following publication of the report, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services had recommended that the recommendation be changed to 
delegate the decision to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Finance and Resources and Councillor Kington (in his capacity as 
Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee).  This was because, as an 
authority operating a committee system of governance, functions could not be 
delegated to individual councillors

Accordingly, the Committee authorised the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Acting Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee to agree or reject the terms 
of the proposed Surrey bid to become a pilot for 100% retention of business 
rates.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

19 BUDGET TARGETS 2018/19 

The Committee received and considered a report that updated the financial 
forecast and recommended financial targets for preparing the draft budget for 
2018/19 and financial planning for 2019/20 and 20/21.

The report highlighted that, at its meeting on 12 September 2017, the Financial 
Policy Panel had received a detailed financial analysis, including forecasts on the 
current budget position and of the Council’s financial position for the next four 
years.  The Panel had made recommendations to this Committee on budget 
targets for 2018/19 accordingly.

Based on the assumptions used, the forecast identified that cost reductions were 
required in the region of £90,000 in 2018/19 and £1.458 million in total over the 
next three financial years.

The budget strategy involved continuing to deliver efficiency savings and 
generating extra service income whilst reviewing service levels so that service 
costs could be reduced as needed to achieve a balanced budget year on year.

The budget preparation process was ongoing with the policy committees being 
asked to provide any guidance on the preparation of detailed service estimates 
in the October/November committee cycle, including any service reviews.

The Chairman of this Committee, (also Chairman of the Financial Policy Panel), 
pointed out that under his chairmanship the Capital Member Group would not 
“seek to limit” but, so far as it was within its control to do so, would limit the 
number of schemes included within the capital expenditure programme to enable 
retention of the agreed minimum level of capital reserves.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Received the Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 
12 September 2017;

(2) Agreed the following overall revenue budget target for 2018/19:

a) the preparation of estimates including options to reduce 
organisational costs by £588,000, subject to government grant 
announcement, to minimise the use of working balances and 
maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million in accordance 
with the Medium Term Financial Strategy;

b) the generation of at least £200,000 additional revenue from an 
increase in discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum 
overall increase in yield of 3%;

c) the provision of £228,000 for the pay award, representing an 
increase to the staffing budget of 1.5%.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the budget 
shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, £577,000 in 2019/20 and £791,000 in 
2020/21;

(4) Noted that the Capital Member Group would limit schemes included within 
the capital expenditure programme to enable the retention of agreed 
minimum level of capital reserves.

20 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017/18 

A report was presented to Committee that provided an update against its Key 
Performance Targets for 2017/18 under the Corporate Plan.

The report highlighted that the following targets were “off track or unlikely to be 
achieved for projected year” and the actions identified to achieve them:

 To support the Business Partnership to develop a proposal for a Business 
Improvement District (BID) with the intention of holding a ballot

 To agree and implement a scheme for the allocation of the neighbourhood 
portion of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (15%)

In respect of the BID this was the subject of a separate report on the Agenda but 
it was confirmed that it was hoped that a ballot would still take place in 
November.  It was acknowledged, however, that whilst there was the will to make 
this happen, the timetable was extremely tight and a cause for concern.

It was queried whether the target of developing a business case for a business 
hub and reporting to this Committee on 28 November (currently at Amber) would 
be hit. It was confirmed the case to establish the availability of funding was not 
strong enough and so had not been submitted to the Local Enterprise 
Partnership.

The Committee:

(5) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 to the report and did 
not identify any areas of concern;

(6) Noted the actions which had been proposed or taken where performance 
was currently a concern as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report.

21 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

A report was presented to Committee that sought approval of a Procurement 
Strategy for the period 2017-2021.

The changes required to the previous strategy had been significant and it had 
been completely re-written.  The report concluded that an approved Procurement 
Strategy would enable the Council to meet the challenges and opportunities to 
deliver its services. Having been updated, the Strategy was key in helping 
Officers ensure that they were procuring effectively and in accordance with the 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 September 2017 15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

law and good practice. An effective strategy would also assist the Council in 
delivering savings required as set out in its Cost Reduction Plan.

The Chairman highlighted that it was important that one of the aims of the 
Council’s procurement and commissioning approach should be supporting local 
economies through the encouragement of contract bidding by local small and 
medium sized enterprises.

Accordingly, the Committee approved the Procurement Strategy 2017-2021 as 
set out in summary in Annexe 1 of the report and in detail in Annexe 2 of the 
report.

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 
27 June 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.22 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


